

08-6183-cv

To Be Argued By:
NATASHA OELTJEN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-6183-cv



ROY DEN HOLLANDER; SEAN MOFFETT;
BRUCE CARDOZO; DAVID BRANNON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DIRECTOR OF THE U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; DIRECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DIRECTOR
OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2769

NATASHA OELTJEN,
DAVID S. JONES,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Counterstatement of Jurisdiction	5
Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of Facts	6
A. The Statutory Provisions at Issue	6
1. The VAWA Amendments to the Immigration Laws	6
2. VAWA Confidentiality Provisions	9
B. Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint Challenging the Constitutionality of the VAWA Provisions.	11
1. Due Process	11
2. First Amendment Protections	12
3. Equal Protection	13
4. Bills of Attainder	14
C. The Factual Allegations in Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint	14
1. Roy Den Hollander	14
2. Sean Moffett	16

3. Bruce Cardozo	16
4. David Brannon	16
D. The Relief Sought in the Amended Complaint	17
E. The District Court’s Order Granting the Government’s Motion to Dismiss	18
Summary of Argument	20
ARGUMENT	22
POINT I: THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Standards Governing Motions to Dismiss Under FRCP 12(b)(1)	23
C. The Doctrine of Standing and Injury	23
D. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Complaint for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because No Plaintiff Alleged Injury-in-Fact Sufficient to Establish Standing	26

1. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Any Injury-in-Fact Inherent in VAWA’s Provisions for Immigration Benefits and Relief	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injury Based on the Possibility of Future Disclosures Was Insufficiently “Real and Immediate”	29
3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries From Other Proceedings Were Neither Fairly Traceable to VAWA nor Redressable in This Action	34
4. Plaintiffs Are Not Exempt From Standing Considerations Simply Because They Purport to Represent a Class	39

POINT II: IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISMISSAL OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED	40
A. The Judgment May Be Affirmed for Any Reason Supported by the Record	40
B. Standards Governing Motions to Dismiss Under FRCP 12(b)(6)	40

C. Plaintiffs Failed to State Any Plausible Claim for Relief	42
1. Due Process	42
2. First Amendment	43
3. Equal Protection	45
4. Bills of Attainder	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	28, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).	41, 43, 47
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Balfour Maclaine Int’l Ltd.</i> , 968 F.2d 196 (2d Cir. 1992).	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..	25
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)..	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	41
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972). . . .	42
<i>Burrafato v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975)..	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	25
<i>Deshawn E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)..	25

<i>Doe v. Blum</i> , 729 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1984).	39
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).	24
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).	25
<i>Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).	27, 32
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).	7, 8
<i>Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).	15
<i>Jankowski-Burczyk v. INS</i> , 291 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002).	45
<i>Johnson v. Rowley</i> , 569 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 2009). . . .	40
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).	32
<i>L’Europeenne de Banque v. La Republica de Venezuela</i> , 700 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1988). . . .	41
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997).	30
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992). . . .	25
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973). . . .	27

<i>Luckett v. Bure</i> , 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacArthur Foundation v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.D.C. 1996).	31
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).	22, 23
<i>Malik v. Meissner</i> , 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).	23
<i>McNally Wellman Co. v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 1188 (2d Cir. 1995).	40
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 238 Fed. App’x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Alliance Party v. FBI</i> , 858 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).	32, 35
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).	46
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975).	26
<i>Northeastern Fla. Assoc. Gen. Contracts Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).	45
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).	30, 39
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).	42, 43

<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	25, 29
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	46
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	23, 28
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32, 42, 43
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 39
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	24

X-Men Security, Inc. v. Pataki,
196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 43

FEDERAL STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(J)..... 8, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b. 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)..... 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)..... 8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(D). 8, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a). 7
8 U.S.C. § 1361. 9
8 U.S.C. § 1361(a)(1)..... 10
8 U.S.C. § 1361(a)(2)..... 10
8 U.S.C. § 1367. *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(1)..... 13, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(1)(A). 12
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(2)..... 12
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b). 10

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(2).....	10, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(4).....	10, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(5).....	10, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(7).....	11, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1367(c).	11, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. at 3009-596 (1996).....	8
IIRIRA § 384.	9
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.106-386, Div B, Title V, § 1513(d) (2000).	9
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, Title VIII, Subtitle B, § 817 (2006).	9
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) (“VAWA 1994”).....	6

REGULATIONS AND RULES:

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(i). 7

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(vi). 13, 44

8 C.F.R. § 240.70(c). 8

61 Fed. Reg. 13061, 13061-62
(Mar. 26, 1996). 6, 45, 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS:

151 Cong. Rec. E2605, E2607
(daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005). 9

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993). 7

Martha Davis & Janet Calvo, INS Interim
Rule Diminishes Protection for Abused
Spouses and Children, 68 Interpreter
Releases 665, 668-69 (1991). 8
